

§  
ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.5

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).9485-9486/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 21/08/2007 in CRLA No.337/2004,CRLA No.523/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMESH LAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on default)

Date: 20/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA  
(In Chambers)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Himinder Lal,Adv.  
Ms. Rajani Ohri Lal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Shrivastav,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the Petitioner in SLP(Crl.) No.9486 of 2009, submitted that although steps have been taken to serve notice on the unserved respondent by way of usual mode of service, the same could not be made effective even through the Ministry as the Respondent is living outside country in Nepal. Learned counsel has, therefore, sought permission to take fresh steps by filing spare copy of the Special Leave Petition and process fee for sending the notice by way of registered post. Permission is granted and the needful be done within two weeks.

.....2/-

: 2 :

Learned counsel for Respondent in SLP(Crl.) No.9485 of 2009, is granted further two weeks' time to file Counter Affidavit.

List the matters thereafter.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)  
Master

Court

(S.S.R. Krishna)  
Court Master