

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.)NOS.9485-9486 OF
2009

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH Petitioner
VERSUS
RAMESH LAL & ANR. Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The Office Report on Default in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 21.01.2013 when His lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"The Office Report suggests that neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back in respect of sole respondent in SLP (Crl.) No.9486/2009 so far.

Petitioner shall take steps for issue of fresh notice to the unserved respondent.

The Registry may also verify from the postal authorities whether earlier notice sent to the respondent has been served upon him."

It is submitted that in compliance of this Court's Order quoted above, Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken fresh steps for service of show cause notice on unserved sole respondent in Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 9686/2009 as a result of which show cause notice could not be issued and further progress in the matter is held up.

It is further submitted that Post Master, Supreme Court Post Office was requested to submit the deliver report regarding service of show cause notice addressed to Sri Vinod Bhandari S/o Sh. Bala Ram viz sole respondent in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 9486 of 2009 sent through registered A.D. post on 31.08.2012. The Post Master Grade-1, Supreme Court Post Office vide its letter dated 21.07.2015 has informed this Registry that the concerned office has intimated that the relevant record has been weeded out being time barred. Copy of the letter dated 21.07.2015 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Anil Shrivastava, Advocate is already appearing for the sole respondent in Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 9485/2009.

Service of show cause notice is still incomplete in respect of sole respondent in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 9486 of 2009.

The Office Report on Default is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

DATED this the 23rd day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Himinder Lal, Advocate
2. Mr. Anil Shrivastava, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2